CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ERNAKULAM BENCH

0.A.No.90/93

Tuesday, this_the gth day of November, 1993.

A SHRI N DHARMADAN ' JUDICIAL MEMBER

AND -
SHRI 'S KASIPANDIAN ROMINISTRATIVE NEMBER

L Arul Raj, Postal Assistant

- (Under Compulsory Retirement) Kattappana

Post 0Pfice, Idukki District, now.residing

.at 3rd Division, Benamy Estate,

Elappara Ulllage. _ - Appliéant
By Advocate Shri KRB Kaimal
Vs,

1. Union of Indla reprasented by :
the Secretary to Government of Indla,
. Ministry of Communication,
"~ New Delhi,

2, Director of Postal Serviceé,
Central Region, Kochi.

3. Superintendent of Post 0ffices,
Idukki Division, Thodupuzha., - Respondents

By Advocate Shri M Mahamed Navaz, ACGSC
O_R_D_ER

N DHARMADAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER

The épplibant is aggrieved by the penalty advise

Annexure-I and the appeilate order Annexure-II as also thé

‘refusal of the respondents to reqularise his services from
‘the date of suspension namely, 23.4.1983 till 27.12.1988 on

-which date he joined duty as per‘the ofde: Annexure-\ dated

g9.,12.1988.

2. | Acbording to the applicant,'uhilelhe Qas-uorking

.as é,Postal Assistant, a criminal case was registered
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agalnst him on a complalnt leed by the Oepartment, allagxng ‘

mlsapprOprzatlon of 18 917 OD. Th@ very next day viz,

23.4.1983, he uas 3uspended from servicae. The'criminal case

ended in Aﬁnexurealu.judgement dated - 17.10.1986 acquitting

him from the criminal dharges.‘*ﬂsvper Annexure-V order

dated 9.12.1988, he_uas.o:debed to be reinstated in service.

Accordingly, he joined duty on 27.12.1988. ‘Later, Annexurée-ul

show cause notice dated 16.1.1989 uas issued directing him

to shduvcauseAuﬁy period of susnension,éhould,not be treated

N .

as duty Por limited purposes. .The applicant filed his

-objection; Dispdsing of the 6bjection, Anﬁéxure?XIvorder

vas passed on 19.12;1989; >It reads as follous:

"please refer to your representation dated 18.9.89
and 28.9.89, regarding regularxsatlon ‘of period of |

" suspension. The period of suspension will be
regularised at the appropriate time taking into
account the whole issues involved in it."

sarved on .the applicant nn'4.4.1989. After an enquiry,

Anhexure-l‘pénalty advise dated 24.7.1991 was passed

imposing the penalty of.campulsoiy'fetirement of the

applicant., He filed an appéal which was rejacted'as;per.

Annexure-I1 order dited 10:6.1992. In these background,

applicant has Piled this application under Section 19 of

- Aaministfativé'rfibunals Act uith the follouing prayers:

"(i) an order quashxng/settzng aside Annexure-l
‘ and II ordsrs;
(11)a dzrectzon to relnstate the applicant in
_service with contxnu1ty of service and full
“back uages'

(111)a direction to thlrd respondent to treat the
period of suspension of the applicant from
- 23.4.1983 to 27.12.1988 as duty for all
purposes including full pay and allowance
and" to disbursae’ arrears of salary to the
‘applicant.” - -
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3. ~In the meahtimé a memo of charges,fAﬁnexure-UII was

‘the

the



. -3“_
4; Sﬁri'KRB Kaimél'éppeéring.on'beﬁalf‘of the applicant
| submitted that in the delayed disciplinary énquiry, the
mafarialé producad béfq:e the c;imihal'codrt alone uere
relied on by the enguiry authority. Hence there is really
a réapprsisal of the evidanée alreédy egamined‘by a;criminai
‘court uhicﬁ culminated in-Annexure~IV judgement acquitting
therapplicéni, }According to him,:theré isla legal Plgu in
adopting such a procedure in the discfpl%nafy prdceedings.
. He submitted\that~thé disciplinary authority'é’order is
unsustainable. The appellate authority also folloued séme
procgdure. ‘He did.notvexé@iﬁe all £ﬁe quéstions'raised bg')
the'épplicant in the pfoper parspective.
5. | It is a settled”proﬁdsition oé 1éu that fhe disciplinary
guthority has the_pduer-ahd,juriédiction té initiate discipii-
parxﬁgéain ggfhe.appiicant simultaheously'éloﬁg with criminal
préceédings eQen inspite of the Pact'thét a criminal case ig
already pending against the deiiﬁquent in qespecflo? soma -
‘afPence. 'Thé’scobe'of enquiry i; bgfh the cfiminal case and
'the-diséipiinary proceeding ggs'diffefent. In‘civil éase
the accused is entitled to benéfit'nf doubt and gcquittél'in
 case'the proseéutipn fails'to establish theacaée yith satis-
Pactory evidence: But ia disciplinary proceedings, punishment
would be-imposéd"i? prépon¢érénce of probabilitf‘is established
‘by department based on available évidencg. It is not-hecessary

td'prove all the charges as ih‘thé case of criminal prosecution.
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There is no legal. infirmity is placing relevance &n the same

' L . . ) ) ' ° » ) . - L . .
set of evidence in.both criminal case and disciplinary proces-
L J

dings.

6. . In the ;nstant case, the'abjectian raised'by_ehe
applicant,rtnat the enqnir§ autharity has only<reappraise¢
the avidenca and hence the order paseed py disciplinary
authority cannot be‘upheld;<ia naot on'sound nremises; Aa
indicated aboea,:the disciplinary auehority as also the
appeilate authofityﬁcan reiy on the ;ame set of evidence
‘which eegercénsidered'by theveriminal‘cadrt, Tne relevant
pdrtion'of £he appellate authdrity's afdar discussing ths
cantentions and the decieian and_ﬁhe'findings there of are
extracfed'belau:_ |

“It is also not corréect to say that the Disciplinary
Authority had reviewsed his d90131on and ordered praduc-

tion of documents as already made clear above. His
plea that he was already acquitted- by the court and
therefore there is no scope for further departmental .
cation is not correct. Charges in the criminal case -

" were that the appellant committed criminal breach of
Trust by taking an amount of #.18,917.40 and utilising .-
the amount for his own purpose. and commission of falsi-’
Pication.of accounts with intention to misappropriate -
the amount. The charge in the departmental case uwas
his Pailure to maintain devotion to duty and absolute
integrity and conduct ugbecoming of a Govt. servant by
not crediting the amount collected by him touwards tele-
phone revenue on 17.2.83. As such there is no meaning
in the plea of the appellant that the departmantal
'inquiry was .unuarranted as he was acquitted in the.
court case. .Therefore there is no irregularity in
the conduct of the departmental inquiry om a .. 7_.. ..
charge different Prom the one mentioned in the
charge sheet filed in the Court. Acquittal in the
criminal case is not a bar to the department to
proceed against the appellant for violating depart-
mental rules. .There is no need for the Disciplinary

" Authority to issue a charge sheet to the appellant
just for his representlng for regularlsatlon of the
perlod of suspensxon as a matter o? revenge.

7 On a careful examination of thaanqgrders, we are

satisfied that the applicant’S'cantention cannot be sustained

9
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The disciplinary and appellate authorities have considered
the cantentions and came to the conclusion.that.the charges
in the-criminal case and tﬁe disciplinary enquiry are diffe-
rent. If was also found that the evidence avaiiable iqvthis
' case are sufficient for 3u§tafning;the:charges.f Accordingly,
we are satisfied that ‘the penalty impugned in this case cannot

be disturbed.

8. The'only:oﬁher'claim feméins forfcensideratioh in this
case is ths quesfiqn'of regularisation of the periodyfrom
23.4.,1983 to ?f.4.1988 auring which the applicant uéé under
,suspeqsion; It is admitted éhat fhe<appliqanf was sUspended
on 23.4;1583 uhen_a criminal case was Piled'against the
gppliéant alleging misappropriation of money._ Admitteﬁly,

v la ‘

the criminal case ended in acquittél.ﬂaﬂm 17.10.1986. The
judgem;ntviSfproduced.as_Annexure-IV. Thereaftef thé
depérthent'passed.Anhexure~U&Pory?einstatément afxthe
apﬁlipant in service. He was actualiy reinéﬁated in sarvicé;
While directing tﬁe reinstatement; the depér;ment shéuld'have
considered the qﬁestion aé to hou thévperiod 6? suspénsiou."
should be tréated in regard -to the pegularisati;n of the
service Porlgiving‘him'the'sgrviﬁe bene?it in accordance with
lau. A shéu‘cause notice uas iésued only in 1989. In that -
show cause notice aléﬁ-tﬁere isnb propgasal fof‘regularising
the period for éii‘purposes. Hence the applicant Piled this
applicaﬁion chaileﬁging all the orders;v ue;hévé already held
’thét thé pehalty arder'ié not liable to be set aéida. But

thé other contention raised by the applicant about the

.66.00
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Fqilure'of the respdndents to fagularise his service aPter
ﬁha‘aoqgittai by the criminal coﬁrt deéerves 66nsidéraéion.
It ;S seen that ititﬁok nearly an yegar for givingua‘repiy to
 tﬁe,applicantcdnéidering thefp3§23$§2§;% Annexure-XI is the!
repiy;‘ it :eveéls that there is no considergfioq of the
~contention of theAapblicant. Evéﬁ afte? this Annexugd—XI,.
ﬁhey have naot féken a deciéion as to hou the peribd;ofi
suspénsibn_ié to be treated for regylafising his service.
In faﬁé duiing tha'periqd OP.SUSpensien no diSCiglina;y
proceedings uéré initiated'and;during the pendéﬁcy 0%
'disciplinafy procegdings{ hé uas,élso not suspended Pfom
serviée, He u;s_blaced gndar'sﬁspension»mhgn a criminal
- compléinf ués Piléd $y thg.départhnt;4 Thé criminal case
ended in hisufavouf and he was reinsﬁatéd in service; |
‘Immediétely'theraa?ter, the respondenté were'abliged'té
take decision éﬁoutlthe regularisation of fﬁe period
partieularly, when diécipliﬁary'proceediﬁg uefe initiated,
only aftgr‘the acquitta; of,thelapplicant iﬂrthe‘crim;nal
- case without piécing him unéer suspensipn ﬁuring thé

pendency of departmental proceedings. =

8. - Undervtheée circumstances, ue arerﬁ the vieuithat 
this épplicétion can be dispdsed»of with appropriate direction
.#o fhe_thi?d reépdndeﬁt-tq consider the réguiarisation of

the sérﬁiﬁe of thé'applicant,?or the periad frdh_23.4.1983
£i11 27.4.1988 in the light of the submission made by the

learned counsel Por applicant that the applicant was
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suspendedonly-on,accdunt of the filing of the bgiminal case

uhich ended in his Pavour,and not due to any disciplinary -

proceedings placing him under suspension from service. Uus

"u_do'sp. He shall pass orders in accordance uith lau,:uithinv.'

three mon&hs'frquthe date gfireceipt of a copy 6f this

A

judgement.

-9, . . The applicgtidﬁ is diquéed of'as_above.: No coéts.

(S KASIPANDIAN) " (N DHARMADAN) ~

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER = JUDICIAL MEMBER -

trs



